The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation.
These geometric rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New Strategic
Asset Class Allocation

Global Equity 51.0%

Global Fixed Income 19.0%

Inflation Sensitive 6.0%

Private Equity 10.0%

Real Estate 10.00/o

Infrastructure and Forestland 2.00/o

Liquidity 2.00/o

Total 100%

(a) An expected inflation of2.5% used for this period.

(b) An expected inflation of3.0% used for this period.

Real Return Real Return
Years 1 - 10(a) Years 11 +(b)

5.25% 5.71%

0.99"/o 2.43%

0.45% 3.36%

6.83% 6.95%

4.50% 5.13%

4.500/o 5.09%

-0.55% -1.05%

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The
following presents the Town's proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plan, calculated using
the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the Town's proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is !-percentage point lower or !-percentage point
higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65% 6.65%

Net Pension Liability $3,961,476 $6,775,894 $10,737,370

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%

Net Pension Liability $2,503,788 $4,471,432 $6,975,220

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%

Net Pension Liability $1,300,298 $2,581,815 $3,882,113

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about each pension plan's fiduciary net position
is available in the separately issued CalPERS fmancial reports.

43

Town of Fairfax
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2016

7. DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETIREMENT PLAN

The Town contributes to VantageTrust, which administers a defmed contribution retirement plan. A deferred
compensation retirement plan provides retirement benefits in return for services rendered, provides an
individual account for each participant, and specifies how contributions to the individual's accounts are
determined instead of specifying the amount of benefits the individual is to receive. The benefits a participant
will receive depend on the amount contributed to the participant's account, and the returns earned on
investments on those contributions. The Plan's trust administrator is The International City Management